STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of Asiatic Group (Holdings) Limited (the "Company" and together

with its subsidiaries the “Group”) wishes to announce (i) the prior year adjustments made to the

Company’s prior financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2022 (“FY2022”); and (ii)

material differences between unaudited and audited financial statements for the financial year ended

31 March 2023 (“FY2023”).

(I)   PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT AND RESTATEMENT OF FY2022 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Board wishes to announce the prior year adjustments made to the Company’s prior financial

statements for FY2022, details and the effect of the adjustments to the consolidated financial position,

consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statements of cash flows for

FY2022 are set out below:

   Refer to

   Explanatory

 As reported Adjustments As restated Notes

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statements of

financial position

At 1 April 2021

Non-current liability

Amount due to non-controlling

 interests of subsidiary 1,926  (1,926)  - (1)

Equity

Non-controlling interests 7,162  1,926  9,088 (1)

At 31 March 2022

Current liability

Other payables and accruals 4,870  575  5,445 (2)

Non-current liability

Amount due to non-controlling

 interests of subsidiary 1,485  (1,485)  - (1)

Equity

Accumulated losses (33,726)  (487)   (34,213) (2)

Foreign currency translation reserve (472)  (2)   (474) (2)

Non-controlling interests 4,450  1,399  5,849 (1), (2)

   Refer to

   Explanatory

 As reported Adjustments As restated Notes

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of profit or

 loss and comprehensive income

 for the financial year ended 31

 March 2022

Other operating expenses (2,975)  (572)  (3,547) (2)

Foreign currency translation 443  3  440 (2)

Consolidated statements of cash

 flows for the financial year ended

 31 March 2022

Cash Flows from Operating

 Activities

Loss before taxation (11,435)  (572)  (12,007) (2)

Operating profit before working

capital changes

3,324  (572)  2,752 (2)

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other

payables

(969)  572 (397) (2)

Explanatory Notes:

(1) The Group incorrectly classified amount due to non-controlling interests of subsidiary as a non-

current liability while the amount is repayable at the discretion of the subsidiary. Hence, it is now

reclassified to “Other reserves” in equity.

(2) On 2 November 2022, the Group received translated copies of the civil judgement no. 127 dated

9 February 2022 issued by the Phnom Penh Court stating that the Group is required to pay a

penalty interest at the rate of 2% per month on the amount of USD2,074,530.64 (equivalent to

approximately $2,810,000) from June 2021 until the outstanding amount is fully repaid. As the